SS/VJ

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-THIRD SESSION

S.F. No. 4808

(SENATE AUTH	HORS: CHAI	MPION)
DATE	D-PG	OFFICIAL STATUS
03/11/2024		Introduction and first reading
		Referred to Jobs and Economic Development

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3	relating to workforce development; appropriating money for a grant to Change Starts With Community in North Minneapolis.
1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. APPROPRIATION.
1.6	\$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2025 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
1.7	of employment and economic development for a grant to Change Starts With Community
1.8	for a violence prevention program. Grant money must be used to establish a comprehensive
1.9	workforce development initiative, specifically tailored for at-risk youth and adults, located
1.10	on site at Shiloh Cares Food Shelf in the city of Minneapolis. This is a onetime appropriation.
1.11	Sec. 2. CHANGE STARTS WITH COMMUNITY VIOLENCE PREVENTION
1.11 1.12	Sec. 2. <u>CHANGE STARTS WITH COMMUNITY VIOLENCE PREVENTION</u> <u>PROGRAM.</u>
1.12	PROGRAM.
1.12 1.13	PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. Objectives. Change Starts With Community must:
1.12 1.13 1.14	PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. Objectives. Change Starts With Community must: (1) develop and implement year-round job training programs for at-risk youth and adults
 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15 	PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. Objectives. Change Starts With Community must: (1) develop and implement year-round job training programs for at-risk youth and adults and provide trusted adult mentorship for at-risk BIPOC youth, providing them with the
 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15 1.16 	PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. Objectives. Change Starts With Community must: (1) develop and implement year-round job training programs for at-risk youth and adults and provide trusted adult mentorship for at-risk BIPOC youth, providing them with the skills needed for gainful employment and career opportunities; and
 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15 1.16 1.17 	PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. Objectives. Change Starts With Community must: (1) develop and implement year-round job training programs for at-risk youth and adults and provide trusted adult mentorship for at-risk BIPOC youth, providing them with the skills needed for gainful employment and career opportunities; and (2) create on-site job opportunities at Shiloh Cares Food Shelf, promoting community

	02/26/24	REVISOR	SS/VJ	24-07042	as introduced			
2.1	exposing participants to multiple career paths and preventing further trauma through mental							
2.2	health check-ins for youth.							
2.3	(b) Change Starts With Community shall partner with Hennepin County juvenile							
2.4	corrections and the Minneapolis Police Department to receive referrals for at-risk youth							
2.5	who would benefit from enrollment in the program to prevent risky behaviors and community							
2.6	violence.							
2.7	Subd. 3. At-risk youth and adult job program positions. Change Starts With							
2.8	Community mu	st use grant procee	ds to add positic	ons to the program's comple	ement, including			
2.9	but not limited	to: youth mentorsh	ips, food servio	e workers, an executive d	irector, director,			
2.10	and program di	rector.						
2.11	<u>Subd. 4.</u> <u>Re</u>	port. Change Star	ts With Comm	unity shall report to the co	mmissioner of			
2.12	employment an	d economic develo	opment, outlini	ng the utilization of grant	money, program			
2.13	outcomes, and t	he impact on the t	argeted populat	ion. The report shall be su	bmitted no later			

2.14 than six months after the end of fiscal year 2025.